

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 4940 OF 2022**

Omkar Buyer Association

... Petitioner

**V/s.**

State of Maharashtra &amp; Ors.

... Respondents

---

Mr. Aseem Naphade a/w Mr. Amit Karle, Mr. Sameer Tiwari and Ms. Drishti Madhani i/b Bhavake and Associates for Petitioner.

Smt. P.P. Shinde, A.P.P. for Respondent-State.

Mr. Abad Ponda, Senior Advocate a/w Adv. Noorain Patel, Mr. Vinay D., Mr. Pradeep Jain i/b Diamondwala & Co. for Respondent Nos. 5 to 9

Adv. Bakul Bhosale for Respondent No. 14.

Mr. Vishal Dhage, API, EOW, present.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

**DATE : 4<sup>th</sup> May 2026**

**P.C. :**

1) Mr. Naphade, learned counsel appearing for Petitioner submitted that, Respondent Nos. 5 to 9 have complied with their part of obligation, as per the Consent Terms, dated 7<sup>th</sup> October 2024. He, on instructions, further submitted that, the Petitioner will execute necessary documents and/or return the documents to Respondent Nos. 5 to 9 within a period of eight weeks from today. The said statement is accepted as an undertaking given to

this Court.

2) In view of the settlement between the parties, learned APP on instructions from API Mr. Vishal Dhage, EOW, Mumbai, submitted that, the concerned Enquiry Officer will close P.E. No. 129 of 2021 and will submit appropriate report to the higher Authority within a period of one week from today.

3) In view of the above, the grievance of the Petitioner is worked out.

4) Petition is accordingly disposed off.

5) List the Petition on 24<sup>th</sup> June 2026 'For Reporting Compliance' of the present Order.

( KAMAL KHATA, J. )

( A.S. GADKARI, J. )